
C:\Granicus\Legistar5\L5\Temp\5b679393-c85f-4768-92cf-386fb6d6e58b.doc 
 

  
 
 

INDIAN RIVER COUNTY, FLORIDA    
 MEMORANDUM  
 

TO:   Jason E. Brown, County Administrator 
 
THROUGH:  Richard B. Szpyrka, P.E., Public Works Director 
  
FROM:   James Ennis, P.E., Assistant Public Works Director 
 
SUBJECT:  Amendment No. 17 to Indian River County Civil Engineering and Land 

Surveying Agreement for Bridge Replacements and Widening of 66th 
Avenue from South of SR60 to North of 57th Street 

 
DATE:   August 6, 2020 
  
 
DESCRIPTION AND CONDITIONS 
 
 
Arcadis US, Inc. (formally known as Arcadis G&M, Inc) is under contract with Indian River County to 
provide Civil Engineering and Land Surveying Services for Bridge Replacements and Widening of 
66th Avenue from South of SR60 to North of 57th Street.  The original Agreement was approved by 
the Board of County Commissioners on September 6, 2005 in the amount of $631,700.00.  Sixteen 
amendments have been approved to date, bringing the total to $2,322,665.11.  

Amendment No. 17 provides for design services to modify existing plans for the 53rd Street Bridge 
to include mast arm signalization, landscape and irrigation and roadway, signing and marking. Also 
included is the modification to SJRWMD permit, as well as flood plain modeling. 

The total negotiated cost for Amendment No. 17 is a lump sum amount of $180,409.50. 
Amendment No. 17 increases the total contract amount from $2,322,665.11 to $2,503,074.61. 

 
FUNDING 
 
Funding in the amount of $180,409.50 for Amendment No. 17 is available from Optional Sales 
Tax/66th Avenue/49th – 65th Street, Account No. 31521441-066510-07806. The potential to fund a 
portion of this project with Traffic Impact Fees will be reevaluated when the 20/21 Capital 
Improvement Element is formulated. 
 
 
Account Name Account Number Amount 
Optional Sales tax/66th Avenue/49th – 65th Street 31521441-066510-07806 $180,409.50 

 

CONSENT 



 
C:\Granicus\Legistar5\L5\Temp\5b679393-c85f-4768-92cf-386fb6d6e58b.doc 

 
PAGE TWO 
Amendment No. 17 Arcadis US, Inc. 
For August 18, 2020 BCC Meeting 
 
 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
Staff recommends the Board of County Commissioners approve Amendment No. 17 with Arcadis 
US, Inc. (formally known as Arcadis G&M, Inc) for an amount not to exceed $180,409.50 and 
authorize the Chairman to execute the amendment.   
 
ATTACHMENTS  
  
Amendment No. 17 from Arcadis US, Inc.  
 
 
DISTRIBUTION 
 
Arcadis US, Inc.  
 
 
 
APPROVED AGENDA ITEM FOR AUGUST 18, 2020 
 
 


	INDIAN RIVER COUNTY, FLORIDA MEMORANDUM
	DESCRIPTION AND CONDITIONS
	FUNDING
	RECOMMENDATION
	ATTACHMENTS
	DISTRIBUTION
	APPROVED AGENDA ITEM FOR AUGUST 18, 2020


